

**IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**No. SC 89322**

---

**ROBERT LATALL JR.,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent.**

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General**

**GREG PERRY, 36078  
DOUG NOLAND, 37178  
ASHLEY HARMS, 59994**

**P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-4489  
Facsimile: (573) 751-8464  
Greg.Perry@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

ARGUMENT .....8

I. The Court did not shift the burden of persuasion on the issue of  
good cause to Appellant and the evidence was sufficient to support his  
conviction. ....8

A. Appellant failed to offer sufficient evidence to inject  
the issue of good cause.....9

B. Alternatively, even if Appellant offered sufficient evidence  
to inject good cause, the State presented sufficient evidence  
for the circuit court to find beyond a reasonable doubt that  
Appellant failed to provide child support without good cause. ....12

CONCLUSION .....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

APPENDIX .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Dupree v. Zenith Goldline Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,*

63 S.W.3d 220, 222 (Mo. banc 2002) .....8

*Sieg v. Sieg,*

255 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) .....14

*State v. Avery,*

120 S.W.3d 196 (Mo. banc 2003) .....10

*State v. Calvin,*

204 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) .....16

*State v. Carroll,*

41 S.W.3d 878, 880 (Mo. banc 2001) .....12, 13

*State v. Coe,*

233 S.W.3d 241, 250 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....9

*State v. Degraffenreid,*

877 S.W.2d 210, 213-14 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994) .....10, 11

*State v. Latall,*

\_\_ S.W.3d \_\_, 2008 WL 564619 (Mo. App. W.D., March 4, 2008) .....5

*State v. Lewis,*

188 S.W.3d 483, 487 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) .....13

*State v. Pettry*,  
179 S.W.3d 295, 297 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005).....12

*State v. Reed*,  
181 S.W.3d 567, 570 (Mo. banc 2006) .....13

*State v. Sellers*,  
77 S.W.3d 2, 4 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) .....13

**MISSOURI STATUTES**

Section 556.051 (1), RSMo .....9

Section 562.016.2, RSMo .....15

Section 568.040, RSMo .....5, 13

Section 568.040.1, RSMo .....9

Section 568.040.2(2), RSMo .....13, 14, 15

Section 568.040.3, RSMo .....8, 9, 10

**RULES**

Mo.S.Ct.R 27.01(b).....12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10.....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

MAI-CR3d 322.08 .....9
